

Case No. 10-1563

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: Quality Stores, Inc., *et al.*, Debtors

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

QUALITY STORES, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Robert S. Hertzberg, Esq.
Pepper Hamilton LLP
Suite 1800, 4000 Town Center
Southfield, MI 48075-1505
(248) 359-7333

Michael H. Reed, Esq.
Pepper Hamilton LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
18th and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4000
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Panel Properly Relied Upon <i>Coffy</i>	2
II. The Panel’s Construction of the Statute Was Correct.....	4
III. The Panel Properly Followed and Applied Precedents of the Supreme Court and this Court	6
IV. The Treatment of “Dismissal Payments” is Irrelevant.....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 648 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Appoloni v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 185 (6th Cir. 2006); <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1165 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	2, 3, 7, 9
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Gerbec v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 1015 (6th Cir. 1999)	4, 7, 8
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Sheet Metal Works Local 141 Supplemental Unemployment Benefit Trust Fund v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 245 (6 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	3, 6, 7
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 3101, et seq.	4, 5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 3401, et seq.	4, 5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)	passim
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(2).....	4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)(2)(A).....	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 91-552 (1969), reprinted in 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2027.....	3
T.D. 6972, 1968-2 C.B. 222, 229 and 239; 33 Fed. Reg. 12889 (September 12, 1968)	4
T.D. 7068, 1970-2 C.B. 252; 35 Fed. Reg. 17328 (November 11, 1970).....	4
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(17)-2(a)	4

Page(s)

Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(17)-2(j)	4
Treas. Reg. § 1.6041-2(b)	4
Treas. Reg. § 31.3401(a)-1(b)(4)	8
Treas. Reg. § 31.3401(a)-1(b)(14)	8
